RLA BILL NO. 57

Republic of the Philippines
Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao
REGIONAL ASSEMBLY
Cotabato City

SIXTH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
(Second Regular Session)

[ MUSLIM MINDANAO AUTONOMY ACT NO. 283]

Begun and held in Cotabato City, on Monday, the twenty-sixth day of October,
two thousand and eight.

AN ACT AMENDING MUSLIM MINDANAO AUTONOMY ACT
NUMBERED ONE HUNDRED NINETY TWO, OTHERWISE
KNOWN AS AN ACT CREATING THE MUNICIPALITY OF HADJI
MOHAMMAD AJUL IN THE PROVINCE OF BASILAN, AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Regional Legislative Assembly in session assembled:

Section 1. Section 1, Article I of MMA Act No. 192 is hereby amended, to read as
follows:

“Section 1. Barangays Basakan, Buton, Langgong, Langil, Languyan, Seronggon,
Sulutan Matangal, Candiis, Pintasan, Sibago Island and Tuburan Proper are hereby
separated from their mother Municipality and constituted into a distinct and independent
local unit to be known as the Municipality of Hadji Mohammad Ajul in the Province of
Basilan.

The territorial jurisdiction of the Municipality shall be the existing metes and
bounds of the above barangays as established when it was part of the Municipality of
Tuburan, with boundaries specifically as follows:

MAIN ISLAND

LINE BEARINGS DISTANCES
TP 1 N 20°50°E 7,552.53 m.
1-2 S 56°44°E 18,358.21 m.
2-3 N 47°19°E 1,813.23 m.
3-4 S 49°01°E 2,476.49 m.
4-5 S 45°08°E 4,930.65 m.
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S 74°26’E
N 57°05’E
N 86°50°E
N 89°42°E
s 85°06’E
S 41°25°E
S 70°26°E
S 20°46’E
s 19°12°E
S 03953'W
S 34%59°'W
s 129 7°'w
$53°37°W
s 75°04’'W
N 86°42°W
N 76°00°W
s 68°01°W
S 84°%29°'W
N 60°07°W
N 43°56’E
N 43°56’E

LANGIL ISLAND

BEARING

N 28°14’E
S 22951°E
S 43°19°'W
S 57°23'W
S 13°01°'W
N 78°52°W
N 32°38°'W
N 12°07°E
N 66°29°E

1,510.74 m.
1,858.29 m.
4,286.40 m.
4,043.07 m.
3,477.63 m.
2,323.15 m.
2,090.86 m.
3,053.99 m.
1,525.64 m.
2,208.54 m.
1,697.48 m.
1,559.69 m.
1,368.80 m.
1,280.48 m.
2,510.94 m.
4,011.88 m.
6,894.15 m.

894.35 m.
1,101.47 m.
6,530.43 m.
4,694.31 m.

DISTANCE

16,916.75 m.
945.97 m.
388.97 m.
825.37 m.
310.12 m.
998.76 m.
593.80 m.
833.53 m.

1,952.28 m.
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LINE BEARING DISTANCE

1-2 N 40°10°E 15,568.25 m.
2-3 S 41°16°E 1,062.42 m.
3-4 S 80°21’E 419.92 m.
4-5 S 08°53'W 773.32 m.
5-6 S 53°17'W 374.64 m.
67 N 74°41°'W 1,036.67 m.
7-8 N 37°35'W 599.50 m.
8-9 N 07°15°E 757.94 m.
9-1 N 62°23°E 642.58 m.

SIBAGO ISLAND

with a total land area of approximately 20,250 hectares (202,500,000 square meters).”
Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

APPROVED.

DATU ROONIE Q. SINSUAT
Speaker

This Act was passed by the Regional Assembly on April 04, 2011.

DATU MAMA M. AMPATUAN, Al Haj
Secretary-General

APPROVED:

ANSARUDDIN A. ADIONG
Acting Regional Governor
Date:




Republic of the Philippines
Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao
REGIONAL ASSEMBLY
Cotabato City

April 11, 2011

HON. ANSARUDDIN A. ADIONG
Acting Regional Governor

Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao
Cotabato City

Sir:

Pursuant to Article VI, Section 17 of Republic Act No. 9054, | have the honor to
forward the herewith attached copy of RLA Bill No. 57, which was passed by the
Regional Assembly, Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao during its regular session
on April 04, 2011, entitled:

AN ACT AMENDING MUSLIM MINDANAO AUTONOMY ACT NUMBERED
ONE HUNDRED NINETY TWO, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS AN ACT
CREATING THE MUNICIPALITY OF HADJI MOHAMMAD AJUL IN
THE PROVINCE OF BASILAN, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

for His Honor’s appropriate action.

Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

DATU MAMA M. AMPATUAN, Al Haj
Secretary-General



