Republic of the Philippines Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao REGIONAL ASSEMBLY Cotabato City

SIXTH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY (Second Regular Session)

[MUSLIM MINDANAO AUTONOMY ACT NO. 283]

Begun and held in Cotabato City, on Monday, the twenty-sixth day of October, two thousand and eight.

AN ACT AMENDING MUSLIM MINDANAO AUTONOMY ACT NUMBERED ONE HUNDRED NINETY TWO, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS AN ACT CREATING THE MUNICIPALITY OF HADJI MOHAMMAD AJUL IN THE PROVINCE OF BASILAN, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Regional Legislative Assembly in session assembled:

Section 1. Section 1, Article I of MMA Act No. 192 is hereby amended, to read as follows:

"Section 1. Barangays Basakan, Buton, Langgong, Langil, Languyan, Seronggon, Sulutan Matangal, Candiis, Pintasan, Sibago Island and Tuburan Proper are hereby separated from their mother Municipality and constituted into a distinct and independent local unit to be known as the Municipality of Hadji Mohammad Ajul in the Province of Basilan.

The territorial jurisdiction of the Municipality shall be the existing metes and bounds of the above barangays as established when it was part of the Municipality of Tuburan, with boundaries specifically as follows:

MAIN ISLAND

LINE	BEARINGS	DISTANCES
TP 1	N 20 ⁰ 50'E	7,552.53 m.
1 - 2	S 56 ⁰ 44'E	18,358.21 m.
2 - 3	N 47 ⁰ 19'E	1,813.23 m.
3 - 4	S 49 ⁰ 01'E	2,476.49 m.
4 - 5	S 45 ⁰ 08'E	4,930.65 m.

5 - 6	S 74 ⁰ 26'E	1,510.74 m.
6 - 7	N 57 ⁰ 05'E	1,858.29 m.
7 - 8	N 86 ⁰ 50'E	4,286.40 m.
8 - 9	N 89 ⁰ 42'E	4,043.07 m.
9 - 10	S 85 ⁰ 06'E	3,477.63 m.
10 - 11	S 41 ⁰ 25'E	2,323.15 m.
11 - 12	S 70 ⁰ 26'E	2,090.86 m.
12 - 13	S 20 ⁰ 46'E	3,053.99 m.
13 - 14	S 19 ⁰ 12'E	1,525.64 m.
14 - 15	S 03 ⁰ 53'W	2,208.54 m.
15 - 16	S 34 ⁰ 59'W	1,697.48 m.
16 - 17	S 12 ⁰ 57'W	1,559.69 m.
17 - 18	S 53 ⁰ 37'W	1,368.80 m.
18 - 19	S 75 ⁰ 04'W	1,280.48 m.
19 - 20	N 86 ⁰ 42'W	2,510.94 m.
20 - 21	N 76 ⁰ 00'W	4,011.88 m.
21 - 22	S 68 ⁰ 01'W	6,894.15 m.
22 - 23	S 84 ⁰ 29'W	894.35 m.
23 - 24	$N 60^{\circ}07'W$	1,101.47 m.
24 - 25	N 43 ⁰ 56'E	6,530.43 m.
25 - 1	N 43 ⁰ 56'E	4,694.31 m.

LANGIL ISLAND

LINE	BEARING	DISTANCE
1 - 2	N 28 ⁰ 14'E	16,916.75 m.
2-3 3-4	S 22 ⁰ 51'E S 43 ⁰ 19'W	945.97 m. 388.97 m.
4 - 5	S 57 ⁰ 23'W	825.37 m.
5-6 6-7	S 13 ⁰ 01'W N 78 ⁰ 52'W	310.12 m. 998.76 m.
0 – 7 7 – 8	N 32 ⁰ 38'W	593.80 m.
8-9	N 12 ⁰ 07'E	833.53 m.
9 – 1	N 66 ⁰ 29'E	1,952.28 m.

Page 3 of MMAA 283

SIBAGO ISLAND

LINE	BEARING	DISTANCE
$ \begin{array}{r} 1 - 2 \\ 2 - 3 \\ 3 - 4 \\ 4 - 5 \\ 5 - 6 \\ 6 - 7 \\ 7 - 8 \\ 8 - 9 \\ 9 - 1 \end{array} $	N $40^{\circ}10^{\circ}E$ S $41^{\circ}16^{\circ}E$ S $80^{\circ}21^{\circ}E$ S $08^{\circ}53^{\circ}W$ S $53^{\circ}17^{\circ}W$ N $74^{\circ}41^{\circ}W$ N $37^{\circ}35^{\circ}W$ N $07^{\circ}15^{\circ}E$ N $62^{\circ}23^{\circ}E$	15,568.25 m. 1,062.42 m. 419.92 m. 773.32 m. 374.64 m. 1,036.67 m. 599.50 m. 757.94 m. 642.58 m.

with a total land area of approximately 20,250 hectares (202,500,000 square meters)."

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

APPROVED.

DATU ROONIE Q. SINSUAT Speaker

This Act was passed by the Regional Assembly on April 04, 2011.

DATU MAMA M. AMPATUAN, Al Haj

Secretary-General

APPROVED:

ANSARUDDIN A. ADIONG Acting Regional Governor Date: _____





April 11, 2011

HON. ANSARUDDIN A. ADIONG

Acting Regional Governor Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao Cotabato City

Sir:

Pursuant to Article VI, Section 17 of Republic Act No. 9054, I have the honor to forward the herewith attached copy of **RLA Bill No. 57**, which was passed by the Regional Assembly, Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao during its regular session on April 04, 2011, entitled:

AN ACT AMENDING MUSLIM MINDANAO AUTONOMY ACT NUMBERED ONE HUNDRED NINETY TWO, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS AN ACT CREATING THE MUNICIPALITY OF HADJI MOHAMMAD AJUL IN THE PROVINCE OF BASILAN, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

for His Honor's appropriate action.

Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

DATU MAMA M. AMPATUAN, Al Haj Secretary-General